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DECISION ORDERING REFUNDS OF OVERCHARGES

[bookmark: _Toc370798910]Summary
This decision (a) orders Equilon Enterprises LLC (Equilon) and Shell Trading (US) Company (STUSCO) (collectively Shell Entities) to refund to Chevron Products Company (Chevron), Tesoro Refining and Marketing Company (Tesoro) and Valero Marketing and Supply Company (Valero) (collectively, Independent Shippers) the sum of $104,291,585, allocated among Independent Shippers in the amounts determined herein; (b) tolls applicable statutes of limitation otherwise applicable to the refund claims of Tesoro and Valero; and (c) establishes April 1, 2005, as the first date of the refund period for all shippers on the pipeline.  This proceeding is closed.
Background
A.  Procedural History before Rehearing
The refunds at issue result from the Complaints filed by Independent Shippers against the Shell Entities for overcharges from April 1, 2005 through June 30, 2011, the effective date of the Commission‑approved tariff for San Pablo Bay Pipeline Company (SPBPC), which is the successor to the Shell Entities.  The complaint proceedings were consolidated with SPBPC’s Application for market‑based rates, to establish tariff rules, and for the transfer of the Shell pipeline and its assets from Equilon and STUSCO to SPBPC.  Evidentiary hearings were held, and on November 19, 2010, the Commission denied SPBPC’s request for market‑based rates, finding that the Shell Entities exercised market power over the Independent Shippers.
On May 26, 2011, the Commission issued Decision (D.) 11‑05‑026, which set just and reasonable rates for the Shell pipeline, now owned by SPBPC, to charge for its transportation service, and ordered Equilon and STUSCO to pay refunds to the Independent Shippers for overcharges from April 1, 2005, to June 30, 2011.  On July 5, 2011, SPBPC and STUSCO filed applications for rehearing of D.11‑05‑026.  The Independent Shippers filed oppositions on July 20, 2011, and submitted reports on their refund calculations on July 25, 2011.  SPBPC and STUSCO then filed motions to partially stay the payment of refunds, which the Commission granted pending resolution of the rehearing applications.
On October 11, 2011, SPBPC made a refund filing setting forth its review of the Independent Shippers’ refund claims, which the Independent Shippers accepted.  On February 17, 2012, the Commission issued D.12‑02‑038, which denied rehearing as to every issue except the methodology for determining the refund amount due to the Independent Shippers.  The Commission granted limited rehearing as to the refund calculation, accepting the method argued for by the Shell Entities, and extended the partial stay pending the outcome of the limited rehearing.  SPBPC and STUSCO filed a petition for writ of review of D.12‑02‑038 with the California Court of Appeal on March 16, 2012, as to, inter alia, the effective statute of limitations for any refund period earlier than July 26, 2007.  That petition is pending before the Court of Appeal and is the subject of two motions to dismiss.
B.  Rehearing Phase of Proceeding
On March 19, 2012, Independent Shippers filed a joint application for rehearing of D.12‑02‑038 as to the revised methodology for determining the amount of refunds.  The Commission issued D.12‑04‑050 on April 20, 2012, which granted a limited rehearing of the issues of the methodology and calculations of refunds.  D.12‑04‑050 also vacated the Commission’s determinations in D.11‑05‑ 026 and D.12‑02‑038 as to the applicable statutes of limitations for Independent Shippers’ refund claims, consolidated these issues for reconsideration in this limited rehearing proceeding, and extended the stay on the payment of refunds pending the limited rehearing.  A prehearing conference was held on the rehearing proceeding on May 15, 2012.  On May 21, 2012, SPBPC filed a rehearing application of D.12‑04‑050, which the Commission denied on August 3, 2012.
On June 7, 2012, the assigned Commissioner issued a Scoping Memo that denied SPBPC’s request to stay the rehearing.  The Scoping Memo also set forth the two issues to be determined on rehearing:  (1) the statute of limitations to apply to Independent Shippers’ refund claims (refund period), and (2) the correct methodology for calculating refunds (refund methodology).  The parties served concurrent opening testimony on July 13, 2012, reply testimony on August 20, 2012, and evidentiary hearings occurred on September 20, 2012.  The case was submitted on October 29, 2012.
Discussion
A. The Three Year Statute of Limitations Applies to the Refund Claims of Chevron and Tesoro; the Two Year Statute of Limitations Applies to the Refund Claim of Valero.
The Chevron and Tesoro complaints allege violations of Section 494(a)[footnoteRef:2] of the Public Utilities Code.  The Valero complaint alleges violation of Section 451[footnoteRef:3] of the Public Utilities Code.  The Public Utilities Code contains two separate statutes of limitation applicable to these complaints Sections 735[footnoteRef:4] and 736.[footnoteRef:5]  Section 735 applies to complaints that allege violations of sections of the Public Utilities Code other than Sections 494 and 532, while Section 736 limits actions alleging violations of one or the other of those sections.  Accordingly, the Chevron and Tesoro complaints are subject to the three‑year limitation period established by Public Utility Code Section 736 while the Valero complaint, which does not allege violation of either Section 494 or Section 532, is subject to the two‑year limitation period established by Public Utility Code Section 735. [2:   Section 494:  (a) No common carrier shall charge, demand, collect or receive a different compensation for the transportation of persons or property, or for any service in connection therewith, than the applicable rates, fares, and charges specified in its schedules filed and in effect at the time, nor shall any such carrier refund or remit in any manner or by any device any portion of the rates, fares or charges so specified, except upon order of the commission as provided in this part, nor extend to any corporation or person any privilege or facility in the transportation of passengers or property except such as are regularly and uniformly extended to all corporations and persons.]  [3:   Section 451:  All charges demanded or received by any public utility, or by any two or more public utilities for any…service rendered or to be rendered shall be just and reasonable.  Every unjust or unreasonable charge demanded or received for such…service is unlawful.]  [4:   Section 735:  All complaints for damages resulting from a violation of any of the provisions of this part, except for Sections 494 and 532, shall…be filed…within two years from the time the cause of action accrues and not after.]  [5:   Section 736:  All complaints for damages resulting from the violation of any of the provisions Sections 494 or 532 shall either be filed with the commission, or, where concurrent jurisdiction of the cause of action is vested in the courts of this state, any court of competent jurisdiction within three years from the time the cause of action accrues and not after….] 

Based solely on the foregoing analysis:
· Chevron’s claim for refunds, filed March 27, 2008, dates back to April 1, 2005.
· Tesoro’s claim for refunds, filed February 13, 2009, dates back to March 1, 2006.
· Valero’s claim for refunds, filed March 23, 2009, dates back to April 1, 2007.
B. The Refund Period for All Shippers Begins April 1, 2005
As noted above, Chevron’s complaint for refund of overcharges (C.08‑03‑021) was filed under Public Utility Code § 494 in March of 2008.  Although Tesoro and Valero filed refund claims later than Chevron, when the assigned Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) consolidated the refund cases with the SPBPC rate case, all parties including SFPBC agreed that April 1, 2005, is the earliest date from which Independent Shippers may seek refunds.  
While we might rest the finding that the refund period for all shippers begins on April 1, 2005, solely on SPBPC’s failure to object, we prefer to reach that conclusion by tolling the applicable statutes of limitation for Tesoro and Valero.  There is no significant factual distinction between their refund claims and the Chevron refund claims.  All three shippers were subject to the same illegal transportation charges for the same period of years.  It would work an injustice to Tesoro and Valero to limit their reparations simply because they took slightly longer than Chevron to file their refund claims.  
Our authority to toll the statutes to prevent an unjust and inconsistent outcome derives from our powers to supervise and regulate public utilities under Section 701 of the Public Utilities Code.[footnoteRef:6]  This authority has been broadly construed by the California Supreme Court which held, as early as 1931, that the Commission could impose a greater or lesser limitation period on a matter than the period imposed by a Superior Court having concurrent jurisdiction.[footnoteRef:7]  We have applied equitable considerations to toll statutes of limitations in a variety of proceedings involving electric and telecommunications utilities, where declining to do so would result in unfairness to a party.[footnoteRef:8]  There is good reason to adopt a similar approach in this situation.  Accordingly, we toll the applicable statutes of limitation for Tesoro and Valero and affirm our earlier determination that the refund period for all shippers begins April 1, 2005. [6:   Section 701:  The commission may supervise and regulate every public utility in the State and may do all things, whether specifically designated in this part or in addition thereto, which are necessary and convenient in the exercise of such power and jurisdiction.]  [7:   Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Railway Co. v. Railroad Commission (1931) 212 Cal. 370, 379 ]  [8:   See In Re MCI WORLDCOM, Inc.  and Sprint Corp., D.02‑07‑030] 

C. The Correct Methodology for Calculating Refunds Is the One Proposed by Independent Shippers
The respective experts differ sharply in their estimates of the total refund due.  The differences derive from two sources.  First, shipper witness O’Loughlin calculates the refund for the period from April 1, 2005, forward while pipeline witness Petersen calculates the refund for the period July 27, 2007, forward.  Second, while both witnesses use O’Loughlin’s 2006 test year cost of service[footnoteRef:9] to develop a base rate, Petersen proposes to adjust the base rate for actual volumes and the variable value of line fill based on fluctuating crude oil market prices while O’Loughlin does not. [9:   In his reply testimony at 4, SPBPC witness Petersen states that he “has been advised by counsel to accept O’Loughlin’s 2006 cost‑of‑service to limit the number of contested issues.”   O’Loughlin derived the base rate from the 2006 volumes and costs provided by SPBPC.  Exh. 1, O’Loughlin Opening at  8‑9.] 

Since we have already determined that the refund period for all shippers begins April 1, 2005, and the parties agree on the calculation of the base rate using 2006 data supplied by SPBPC, the only remaining issue is whether it is appropriate to adjust the base rate to take account of post‑2006 price changes.  
For the reasons set out below, we conclude that such changes are inappropriate and that the refund methodology proposed by O’Loughlin is the correct way to calculate the refund.  
A fundamental principle of ratemaking is that rates once approved by the Commission and adopted by the utility remain in place until the Commission has approved new rates.  The approval of new rates includes consideration of changes in the utility’s revenue and cost of service that have occurred since the adoption of prior rates.  Under SPBPC’s proposal, the pipeline cost of service would use 2006 historical data adjusted for the actual volumes the pipeline delivered in 2007–2010 and January–June 2011.  That would alter the fundamental elements of utility ratemaking.  A utility must obtain Commission approval to collect rates from its customers under Sections 451 and 454.[footnoteRef:10]  When a utility files an application or advice letter to obtain such approval, the Commission determines whether the proposed rates are just and reasonable.[footnoteRef:11]  That is the utility’s filed rate, which is not adjusted based on actual costs or volumes until the utility obtains Commission approval for a different rate.  The entire evidentiary focus of the rate case is to develop a test year and just and reasonable rates for that time period.  A regulated entity assumes the risk that the rates it is allowed to charge will diverge from its costs, and has the opportunity to file an application later to adjust its rates accordingly.[footnoteRef:12] [10:   Section 454 (a):  “No public utility shall change any rate or so alter any classification, contract, practice, or rule as to result in any new rate, except upon a showing before the commission and a finding by the commission that the new rate is justified.”]  [11:   Section 451:  “All charges demanded or received by any public utility, or by any two or more public utilities, for any product or commodity furnished or to be furnished or any service rendered or to be rendered shall be just and reasonable.”]  [12:   Lesser and Giacchino, Fundamentals of Energy Regulation (2007), Public Utilities Reports, Inc. (“Fundamentals of Energy Regulation") at  67.] 

The same regulatory concepts apply to a complaint case.  If a utility collects excessive charges not authorized by the Commission, a customer may file a complaint for refunds under Section 734.  When a customer files such a complaint, the Commission determines whether the charges are unjust and unreasonable.  Under Section 734, the Commission will order refunds of unjust and unreasonable charges the utility collected from its customers.[footnoteRef:13] [13:   Section 734:  “When complaint has been made to the commission concerning any rate for any product or commodity furnished or service performed by any public utility, and the commission has found … that the public utility has charged an unreasonable, excessive, or discriminatory amount …, the commission may order that the public utility make due reparation to the complainant therefore, with interest from the date of collection if no discrimination will result from such reparation.”] 

We determined that the Shell Entities exercised market power over the Independent Shippers, overcharged them for transportation of crude oil from April 2005, and owe refunds.  Under ratemaking principles, the refunds must be calculated based on the complaint period, which is at least since 2005.  The actual volumes that the pipeline delivered thereafter have no bearing on the calculation of the referenced rate.  Otherwise, SPBPC would benefit from its market manipulation, as it would receive “automatic, unrequested (at the time) rate increases that shift the burden onto shippers.”[footnoteRef:14]   [14:   IS Exh. 1, O’Loughlin Opening at 6.] 

As required by Public Utility Code Section 454, a complaint‑determined just and reasonable rate must remain in effect until changed by a Commission decision on rehearing or in a subsequent complaint case, Commission approval of a subsequent rate change application, or a Commission‑specified procedure for rate changes (e.g., advice letter process or percentage rate increase permissible under statutory law).  None of these events took place with regard to the pipeline between April 1, 2005, and July 1, 2011.  Accordingly, the 2006 base rate remained in effect for the entire refund period.  
We turn now to the actual refund calculation employing the principles just discussed.  O’Loughlin’s refund testimony uses the same methodology and information from SPBPC that he used to determine the pipeline’s going‑forward rate, namely, a cost‑of‑service refund rate of $1.2450 per barrel using a 2006 Base Year, and 2006 historical data from SPBPC from April 1, 2005, through June 30, 2011.[footnoteRef:15]  He calculates the pipeline’s total cost of service ($66,459,777) based on the pipeline’s rate base, capital structure, cost of capital, and operating expenses for the relevant test year period.  That approach uses the traditional elements of cost of service ratemaking, which the Commission also used to determine the going forward rate of $1.34/bbl for the pipeline.  O’Loughlin uses the same approach set forth in D.11‑05‑026 to calculate the amount of refunds owed.  In that decision, the Commission determined that the following formula should be used to calculate refunds: [15:   IS Exh. 1, O'Loughlin Opening at 2.  O’Loughlin attempted to calculate a 2005 Test Year cost of service to correspond with the 2005 complaint period, but SPBPC was unwilling to provide 2005 cost of service information on the grounds that it was unrepresentative.  Thus, O’Loughlin used the next nearest period in proximity, 2006, for his cost of service analysis.] 

Actual Rate Charged during the Past Period minus Just and Reasonable Rate for the Past Period times Number of Barrels shipped during the Past Period equals Refund.[footnoteRef:16] [16:   D.11‑05‑026, 2011 Cal.  PUC LEXIS 280, **19‑20.] 

That formula remains undisputed on rehearing.  Accordingly, O’Loughlin calculates the transportation refund as the product of net barrels shipped each month and the difference between the actual location differential per net barrel and his proposed cost‑of‑service‑based refund rate per net barrel.  He uses the data on volumes shipped from monthly invoices provided by SPBPC for his refund calculations, and the same cost‑of‑service methodology and inputs to calculate this refund rate as he did to calculate the Commission‑adopted $1.34 per barrel going‑forward rate.  In his calculations, O’Loughlin includes a pipeline loss allowance (PLA) amount based on the data provided by SPBPC, at 0.15% as the Commission determined in D.11‑05‑026.
The following table illustrates his cost of service calculation and the amount of refunds owed to the Independent Shippers based on an April 1, 2005, through June 30, 2011 refund period:
Refund and Interest Based on STUSCO Invoices from April 2005
Through June 2011 Using 
Cost of Service-Based Just and Reasonable (J&R) Refund Rate
(With Interest Through Dec. 31, 2012)

	Shipper
	
	Transportation
	PLA
	Transportation
Interest
	PLA
Interest
	Total

	[ l]
	
	[2]
	[3]
	[4]
	[5]
	[6]

	Chevron
	[a]
	$1 ,361,220
	$131,707
	$1 13,287
	$10,456
	$1 ,616,670

	Chevron/Tesoro
	[b]
	$47,302,630
	$4,798,270
	$2,370,822
	$215,896
	$54,687,618

	Tesoro
	[c]
	$l0,249,739
	$1,010,101
	$58,494
	$5,294
	$1 1,323,627

	Valero
	[d]
	$31.948,619
	$2.758.370
	$1.809.582
	$147,098
	$36.663.669

	Total
	[e]
	$90,862,208
	$8,698,448
	$4,352,184
	$378,745
	$l04,291,585


In summary, using SPBPC invoice data and a just and reasonable refund rate based on the pipeline’s 2006 cost of service, O’Loughlin calculates a total of $104.3 million in refunds, including interest  (through December 31, 2012) for the April 1, 2005, to June 30, 2011, refund period.  For the reasons given above, we adopt both his methodology and his calculation of the total amount of refund due to Independent Shippers.
Comments on Proposed Decision
The proposed decision of the ALJ Bemesderfer in this matter was mailed to the parties in accordance with Section 311 of the Public Utilities Code and comments were allowed under Rule 14.3 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure.  Comments were filed on ________, and reply comments were filed on ________by ___________.
Assignment of Proceeding
Michael Peevey is the assigned Commissioner and Karl J.  Bemesderfer is the assigned ALJ.
[bookmark: _Toc450990219][bookmark: _Toc451151266]Findings of Fact
1. The 20” heated crude oil pipeline from the San Joaquin Valley to the San Francisco Bay area currently owned and operated by SPBPC has been dedicated to public service since at least 2002.
2. The owners of the pipeline charged all shippers on the pipeline unjust and unreasonable transportation rates from at least 2002 through June 30, 2011.  
[bookmark: _Toc370798914][bookmark: _Toc450990220][bookmark: _Toc451151267]Conclusions of Law
1. The three‑year statute of limitations in Public Utility Code Section 736 applies to the refund complaints filed by Chevron and Tesoro.
2. The two‑year statute of limitations in Public Utility Code Section 735 applies to the refund complaint filed by Valero.
3. Chevron’s refund complaint dates back to April 1, 2005.
4. Tesoro’s refund complaint dates back to March 1, 2006.
5. Valero’s refund claim dates back to April 1, 2007.  
6. The refund period for all shippers is April 1, 2005 through June 30, 2011.
7. The applicable statutes of limitation should be tolled to permit all three complainants to recover refunds for the entire refund period.
8. The refund rate should be calculated using 2006 actual historical data.
9. The just and reasonable refund rate is $1.2450 per barrel.
10. The pipeline loss allowance for the refund period is 0.15%.
11. The total amount including interest due Chevron alone is $1,616,670.
12. The total amount including interest due Chevron and Tesoro together is $54,687,618.
13. The total amount including interest due Tesoro alone is $11,323,627.
14. The total amount including interest due Valero alone is $36, 663,339.
[bookmark: _Toc370798915][bookmark: _Toc450990221][bookmark: _Toc451151268][bookmark: OLE_LINK1][bookmark: OLE_LINK2]
ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that:
1. The statutes of limitation contained in Public Utility Code Sections 735 and 736 are tolled for the period from April 1, 2005, to April 1, 2007.
2. No later than thirty (30) days from the date hereof, Equilon Enterprises, LLC and Shell Trading (US) Company and any successor in interest to either of them shall refund to Chevron Products Company, Tesoro Refining and Marketing Company and Valero Marketing and Supply Company the sums listed in Conclusions of Law 11 through 14 above.
3. Application 08‑09‑024, Case 08‑03‑02, Case 09‑02‑007, and Case 09‑03‑027 are closed.
This order is effective today.
Dated 					, at San Francisco, California.  



A.08‑09‑024 et al.  ALJ/KJB/acr/rs6		DRAFT



43762569	‑ 1 ‑

- 2 -
APPENDIX A
************ SERVICE LIST ***********
Last Updated on 20-NOV-2012 by: JVG 
A0809024 LIST 
C0803021/C0902007/C0903027

	************** PARTIES ************** 

Marlo A. Go                                  
JAMES D. SQUERI                              
GOODIN MACBRIDE SQUERI DAY & LAMPREY LLP     
505 SANSOME STREET, SUITE 900                
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94111                       
(415) 392-7900                               
mgo@goodinmacbride.com                       
For: EQUILON ENTERPRISES LLC D/B/A SHELL OIL PRODUCTS; SAN PALO BAY PIPELINE COMPANY LLC                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        ____________________________________________

James D. Squeri, Esq.                        
GOODIN, MACBRIDE, SQUERI, DAY & LAMPREY      
505 SANSOME STREET, SUITE 900                
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94111                       
(415) 392-7900                               
jsqueri@goodinmacbride.com                   
For: Equilon Enterprises, LLC dba Shell Oil products US and San Pablo Bay Pipeline Co. LLC                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      ____________________________________________

David L. Huard                               
TARA S. KAUSHIK                              
MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS, LLP               
ONE EMBARCADERO CENTER, STE 2900             
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94111-3736                  
(415) 291-7430                               
dhuard@manatt.com                            
For: Tesoro Refining & Marketing Company                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        ____________________________________________

John W. Leslie, Esq.                         
Attorney                                     
MCKENNA LONG & ALDRIDGE LLP                  
EMAIL ONLY                                   
EMAIL ONLY CA 00000                          
(619) 699-2536                               
jleslie@McKennaLong.Com                      
For: Shell Trading (US) Company                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 ____________________________________________





Joseph M. Malkin                             
JUSTIN M. ATAGON / NIKKA RAPKIN              
ORRICK HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP            
THE ORRICK BUILDING                          
405 HOWARD STREET                            
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94105-2669                  
(415) 773-5505                               
JMalkin@Orrick.com                           
For: Chevron Products Company                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   ____________________________________________


	

Erich Lichtblau                              
ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE, LLP          
405 HOWARD STREET                            
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94105                       
(415) 773-5662                               
elichtblau@orrick.com                        
For: Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             ____________________________________________

Michael S. Hindus                            
PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP          
50 FREMONT STREET                            
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94105                       
(415) 983-1851                               
michael.hindus@pillsburylaw.com              
For: Valero Marketing and Supply Company                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        ____________________________________________

Jamie Nelson                                 
SHELL OIL COMPANY                            
910 LOUISIANA STREET, ROOM 1122              
HOUSTON TX 77002                             
For: Shell Oil Company                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          ____________________________________________

Joseph M. Karp                               
Attorney                                     
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP                         
101 CALIFORNIA STREET, STE. 3900             
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94111-5894                  
(415) 591-1000                               
jkarp@winston.com                            
For: San Joaquin Refining Company, Inc.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         ____________________________________________

********** STATE EMPLOYEE *********** 

Karl Bemesderfer                             
Administrative Law Judge Division            
RM. 5008                                     
505 Van Ness Avenue                          
San Francisco CA 94102 3298                  
(415) 703-1199                               
kjb@cpuc.ca.gov                              

Mitchell Shapson                             
Legal Division                               
RM. 4107                                     
505 Van Ness Avenue                          
San Francisco CA 94102 3298                  
(415) 703-2727                               
sha@cpuc.ca.gov                              





	********* INFORMATION ONLY ********** 

James P. Mosher                              
AERA ENERGY, LLC                             
10000 MING AVENUE                            
BAKERSFIELD CA 93311                         
(661) 665-5671                               
jpmosher@aeraenergy.com                      

CALIFORNIA ENERGY MARKETS                    
425 DIVISADERO ST., SUITE 303                
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94117                       
(415) 963-4439                               
cem@newsdata.com                             

Rock Zierman                                 
CALIFORNIA INDEPENDENT PETROLEUM ASSOC.      
1112 I STREET                                
SACRAMENTO CA 95814                          
(916) 447-1177                               
rock@cipa.org                                

David A. Cohen                               
CHEVRON USA, INC.                            
6101 BOLLINGER CANYON ROAD                   
SAN RAMON CA 94583-2324                      
dcoh@chevron.com                             

Vidhya Prabhakaran                           
DAVIS WRIGHT & TREMAINE LLP                  
505 MONTGOMERY STREET, SUITE 800             
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94111                       
(415) 276-6568                               
VidhyaPrabhakaran@dwt.com                    

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP                    
EMAIL ONLY                                   
EMAIL ONLY CA 00000                          
(415) 276-6500                               
dwtcpucdockets@dwt.com                       




Judy Pau                                     
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP                    
EMAIL ONLY                                   
EMAIL ONLY CA 00000-0000                     
(415) 276-6587                               
judypau@dwt.com                              

Cassandra Sweet                              
DOW JONES NEWSWIRES                          
EMAIL ONLY                                   
EMAIL ONLY CA 00000                          
(415) 439-6468                               
cassandra.sweet@dowjones.com                 


	Matthew A. Corcoran                          
GOLDSTEIN & ASSOCIATES, P. C.                
1757 P STREET, N.W.                          
WASHINGTON DC 20036                          
(202) 872-8740                               
mcorcoran@goldstein-law.com                  

Michael B. Day                               
GOODIN MACBRIDE SQUERI DAY & LAMPREY LLP     
505 SANSOME STREET, SUITE 900                
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94111-3133                  
(415) 392-7900                               
mday@goodinmacbride.com                      

Brian T. Cragg                               
GOODIN, MACBRIDE, SQUERI, DAY & LAMPREY      
505 SANSOME STREET, SUITE 900                
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94111                       
(415) 392-7900                               
bcragg@goodinmacbride.com                    

Tara S. Kaushik                              
Attorney                                     
MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS, LLP               
ONE EMBARCADERO CENTER, 30TH FLOOR           
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94111                       
(415) 291-7409                               
tkaushik@manatt.com                          

Diana Donabedian                             
Attorney At Law                              
MCKENNA LONG & ALDRIDGE LLP                  
121 SPEAR STREET, SUITE 200                  
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94105                       
(415) 356-4600                               
dherman@mckennalong.com                      

Nikka N. Rapkin                              
ORRICK HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP            
405 HOWARD STREET                            
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94105                       
(415) 773-5569                               


Wesley M. Spowhn                             
PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP          
50 FREMONT STREET                            
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94105                       
(415) 983-1877                               
wesley.spowhn@pillsburylaw.com               










	Majid Mojibi                                 
President                                    
SAN JOAQUIN REFINING COMPANY, INC.           
PO BOX 5576                                  
BAKERSFIELD CA 93388                         
(661) 327-4257                               
majidm@sjr.com                               

Dennis Ramsey                                
Director - Oil Movements & Tariffs           
SHELL CALIFORNIA PIPELINE COMPANY LLC        
PO BOX 2648                                  
HOUSTON TX 77252-2648                        
(713) 241-3739                               
dennis.ramsey@shell.com                      

Marcie Milner                                
SHELL ENERGY NORTH AMERICA                   
4445 EASTGATE MALL, SUITE 100                
SAN DIEGO CA 92121                           
(858) 526-2106                               
marcie.milner@shell.com                      

Timothy Gehl                                 
Senior Litigation Counsel                    
SHELL TRADING (US) COMPANY                   
PO BOX 2463                                  
HOUSTON TX 77252-2463                        
(713) 241-2333                               
Tim.Gehl@shell.com                           

Barron W. Dowling                            
Assoc Gen. Counsel, Supply & Logistics       
TESORO COMPANIES, INC.                       
19100 RIDGEWOOD PARKWAY                      
SAN ANTONIO TX 78259-1020                    
(210) 626-4415                               
Barron.W.Dowling@tsocorp.com                 



Andrew J. Dalton                             
VALERO SERVICES, INC.                        
ONE VALERO WAY                               
SAN ANTONIO TX 78249-1616                    
(210) 345-5954                               
andrew.dalton@valero.com                     

Thomas W. Solomon                            
Attorney At Law                              
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP                         
101 CALIFORNIA STREET, 39TH FLOOR            
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94111-5894                  
(415) 591-1000                               
tsolomon@winston.com                         


	



(END OF APPENDIX A)
